

The New York City Council

City Hall New York, NY 10007

Legislation Text

File #: Int 0400-2004, Version: *

Int. No. 400

By Council Members Vann, Barron, Boyland, Clarke, Comrie, Jackson, Liu, Palma, Sanders Jr. and Lopez

A Local Law in relation to the renaming of Fulton street, Borough of Brooklyn, so that it shall hereafter be known as Harriet Ross Tubman Avenue and to amending the official map of the City of New York accordingly.

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Fulton street in the Borough of Brooklyn is hereby renamed as indicated:

New Name	Present Name	Limits
Harriet Ross Tubman Avenue		between Boerum Place and Rockaway Boulevard

- §2. The official map of the city of New York shall be amended in accordance with the provisions of section one of this local law.
 - §3. This local law shall take effect immediately upon its enactment into law.

JH 6/24/04 H:/LS Requests/Vann-Harriet Ross Tubman Avenue